those members whose names appear in the Register of Members as on Friday, July 24, 2020. The Register of Members and Share Transfer 
Books will remain closed from Saturday, July 25, 2020 to Saturday, August 1, 2020 (both days inclusive). The amount of �nal dividend on 
Equity Shares thereon aggregates to INR 66,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Sixty Six Lakhs only).

TRANSFER TO GENERAL RESERVES

During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to the General Reserves.

PUBLIC DEPOSITS

No disclosure is required in respect of the details relating to the deposits covered under Chapter V of the Companies Act, 2013, as the

[...]

In view of the same, the Company has transferred 7,211 Equity Shares on which dividend had remained unpaid or unclaimed for seven 
consecutive years in favor of Investor Education Protection Fund.

Accordingly, the entire dividend remained unpaid/ unclaimed for a period of 7 (Seven) Years amounting to INR 151,656/- (Indian Rupees 
One Lakh Fifty One Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Six) were transferred to IEPF account.

COMPLIANCE WITH SECRETARIAL STANDARD

The Company has complied with Secretarial Standards issued by Institute of Company Secretaries of India on Board Meetings and Annual 
General Meeting including relaxation provided therein.

[...]

Subhash Chander Madan.
Accordingly, the composition of the Committee consists of three directors and the same is in line 
with the provisions of Section 135 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Average net pro�t of the company 
for last three �nancial years.

INR 34,09,12,985/- (Indian Rupees Thirty Four Crore Nine Lakhs Twelve Thousand and Nine 
Hundred Eighty Five only)

Prescribed CSR Expenditure (two 
per cent of the amount as mentioned 
above).

INR 68,18,260/- (Indian Rupees Sixty Eight Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty 
only)

Gross amount required to be spent 
by the Company during the year 
(including previous years shortfall of 
INR 97,40,779/-).

INR 1,65,59,039/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Thirty Nine 
only)

Details of CSR spent during the 
�nancial year.
a.  Total amount to be spent for the 

�nancial year (Actual Spent 
during the year).

INR 1,48,75,000/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Forty Eight Lakhs and Seventy Five Thousand 
only)

b.  Amount unspent, if any: INR 16,84,039/- (Indian Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Thirty-Nine only)

c.  Manner in which the amount 
spent during the �nancial year .

As per Schedule I 

In case the Company has failed to 
spend the two per cent of the 
average net pro�t of the last three 
�nancial years or any part thereof, 
the company shall provide the